





**ORDINANCE NO. 2023-064** 

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING INCREASE OF MONTHLY ALLOWANCE OF JUDGES AND PROSECUTORS ASSIGNED IN MUNTINLUPA CITY

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

don. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS Section 458 of Republic Act 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code (LGC), "The Sangguniang Panlungsod, as the legislative body of the city, shall enact ordinances, approve resolutions and appropriate funds for the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to general welfare and in the proper exercise of the corporate powers of the city as provided for under section 22 of the LGC shall, approve ordinances and pass resolutions necessary for an efficient and effective city government,"

WHEREAS, Section 458(xi) of the same Code, provides, "When the finances of the city government allow, provide for additional allowances and other benefits to judges, prosecutors, public elementary and high school teachers, and other national government officials stationed in or assigned to the city;

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2023, the Local Finance Committee adopted Resolution No. 04, Series of 2023 Recommending the Grant of Increase of the monthly allowance of Judges and Prosecutors assigned in Muntinlupa City, citing "the Budget Officer and the City Treasurer, both members of the Local Finance Committee, certifies the appropriation and availability of funds to cover the increase of the monthly allowance";

WHEREAS, prior to the recommendation to increase the monthly allowances of judges and prosecutors, the Sanggunian enacted legislative measures, **Ordinances 14-041** and 14-047, in recognition of the valuable contribution of the members of the judiciary for the effective implementation of the city's program of governance;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of

Muntinluna in Session assembled that:

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

w/ Way

Jum/lla





T. S.

Page 2 Ordinance No. 2023-064

SECTION 1. *Title and Coverage* – This ordinance shall be known as Increase Of Monthly Allowance and shall cover the Judges and Prosecutors assigned in Muntinlupa City;

SECTION 2. Appropriation – The cost for the implementation of this ordinance is Eleven Million Eight Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand Pesos (Php11,868,000.00) Henceforth, the annual cost of this allowance shall be allocated/appropriated every year in the Executive Budget.

Following the recommendation of the *Local Finance Committee*, the grant in the increase of allowance shall have retroactive effect from **January 2023**. For this purpose, the *City Budget Officer* and *City Treasurer* shall ensure that the 2023 Executive Budget allows and supports the appropriation thereof;

SECTION 6. Increase of Allowance. The following are the amount of increased allowance for the Judges and Prosecutors assigned in the City Government of Muntinlupa:

OFFICE	No. of Personnel	Allowance per Month	Yearly Appropriations
Judges	17	30,000.00	6,120,000.00
		Sub-Total	6,120,000.00
City Prosecutor	1	30,000.00	360,000.00
Deputy City Prosecutor	1	24,500.00	294,000.00
Assistant City Prosecutor	11	21,500.00	2,838,000.00
Senior Assistant Prosecutor	8	23,500.00	2,256,000.00
Sub-Total			5,748,000.00
		TOTAL	Php11,868,000.00

**SECTION 7.** Separability Clause - If for any reason, a part of this Ordinance is declared illegal or invalid, other parts or provisions hereof which are not affected thereby shall remain valid and in full force and effect.

**SECTION 8.** Repealing Clause - all other existing ordinances, executive orders and administrative regulations or part of parts thereof which are inconsistent with any provision of this Ordinance are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.

**SECTION 9.** *Effectivity* – The ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

ENACTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of April 2023, on its 39 Regular Session.

R

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

MUN Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Monard .

Mund





Page 3

Ordinance No. 2023-064

CONCURRED:

**DISTRICT 1:** 

COUN! ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member /

COUN. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

Member

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

Member

**DISTRICT 2:** 

COUNT MARK LESTER W. BAES

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IANT. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO

Member

COUN ENGR. MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR.

Member







Page 4 Ordinance No. 2023-064

SECTORAL REPRESENTATIVE:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President'

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing drdinance.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. S

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor

0 2 WAY 2023 Date: \_\_\_

Norie/10th/\$

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com